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[Published July 24, 1951.

CHAPTER 523.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to Dorothy McIntosh Bigley and Donald B.
McIntosh of Viroqua for property damage caused by improper drainage construction
on state trunk highway.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

There is appropriated from the highway fund to Dorothy McIntosh Bigley and Don-
ald B. McIntosh of Viroqua, Wisconsin, $6,000 to compensate them for damages caused
to their property as a result of the construction of improper and inadequate drainage
facilities of state trunk highway 131 in the village of Bell Center, Crawford county.
During the years 1949 and 1950, the said road bed obstructed drainage and littered claim-
ants property with sand, silt and debris. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate
as a full and complete release to the state of any claim on the part of Dorothy McIntosh
Bigley and Donald B. McIntosh on account of such injury and damage.

Approved July 5, 1951.
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